
A\\WID.- WELL DRILLIOO Council adopted Resolution .. ~o. 85-36 awarding the contract 
WELL #21 for Well Drilling, Well 21 to Myer Bros. Drilling of Hanford, 

California, in the amount of $31,500. 

\ RE3. 
00. 85-36 

'lllis project consists of constructing a new water well on 
Lower Sacramento Road, north of Elm Street, on City owned 
property. ., 

\ 

TI1e following bids were received with the City Manager 
recoomending that the contract be award•~d to the low bidder 

--------- ______ ~~=-r Bros. Drilling: 

-~------------------···-

BIIDER 

~ers Bros. Drilling 
Hermings Bros. Drilling 
Arthur & Orun We 11 Dri 11 hg 
The Water Developrent C.orp. 
Calwater Drilling C.o. 

BID 

$31,500.00 
$32,911.05 
$33,677.00 
$35,510.00 
$37,525.00 

\ 
\ 

\ 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

City Councll 

City Manager 

February 2d, 1985 

Well Drilling, Well 21 

COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 

Project Data 

Approved in F.Y. Budget: 1984-85 
Fund: Water Capital Outlay 
Amount Budgeted: $175,000 
Total Project Estimate: $ 40,000 
Bid Opening Date: 2/27/85 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council award the contract for the above project 
to Myer Bros. Drilling of Hanford, Ca. in the arrount of $31,500. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: This project consists of constructing a new water well 
on lower Sacramento Rbad, north of Elm Street, on City owned property. 

Plans and specifications for this project were approv0d on F'=bruar)' 5, 1985. The 
City has received the following five bids for this project: 

BIDDER 

Myers Brothers Drilling 
Hennings Bros. Drilling 
Arthur & Orum Well Drilling 
The Water Development Corp. 
Calwater Drilling Co. 

Engineer's Estimate 

LOCATION 

Hanford 
t-'odes to 
Fresno 
Woodland 
Turlock 

A tabu7~Xbid' is attached. 

u Pon;ko e ~-Week; Di c~ctoc 
Attachments 

cc.: Assistant Finance Director 

JLR./ML/eeh 

BID 

$31,500.00 
$32 ,9i I .05 
$33,677.00 
$35,510.00 
$37,525.00 

$33,000.00 



HELL c~:~t:NG, W~LL 21, ~36 Lover Sacr~mento Rbad T~~~:atlon of bids received february 27, 1985 

-- ~---·----------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------· 

Item 

~~.:..-

2. 

], 

·i. 

s. 

,::,_ 

: ~ .r. :I 

Ii~:.-

1. 

I. 

~~~SE.!:.E.l.!.~ 

~~SE BID - Drilling, c~sing, 
;~out'ng, develcpinq and test­
tcq of Well 21 as specified to 

' jepth of 350 feet. 

:C!AL A~OONT Of BASE BID 

A!dltlon or reduction ln ~epth 
of w~ll - 'lcllled, cased an~ 

;ravel packed bet~een 300 ar.d 
4rn foot depth. 
Increase or rt~crcase i~ casing. 
3lank more or· less thfto the 148 
:e~t s~ecified. 

:ncrease or decre3se i~ Cbsing. 
5tandard sore or less th~n _ihe 
~s feet specified. 
:~crease or decrease 1n c~slng. 
''ful-flo'' ~ore or le$5 than the 
:~0 fe~t specified. 

:~crease o~ de~rease ln i"ime for 
~~veloplnq and tcsttnq the well, 
~~oM the specifLeL ~~ tcurs. 
:~crease or dQcrease 1n ;rout 

3e~l 1 ~ore or l~ss th~n the 
~s feet speclfl~d. 

Arthur & Orua 

~£ll_Q£!ll!~~-l~£~ 

Unit 

fE.!£~ 

LS 
s "11. 00 

16.45 

J 1. 1) 

10. s l 
60. GO 

21.00 

• 

Total 

£.::!£! 

Sl3,677.00 

:, J J , 6 ll . u n 

Est' d. 

2.!:L:. 

LS 

Lf 

Lf 

[,f 

Lf 

Hi> 

LF 

Enqineer 1 s 

-~!!!!!!:! 

Unit Totdl 

~£.!.£! !:!.!£.! 

LS 533,000.00 

$33,000.00 

HO.OO 

29,26 

33.96 

4 J. 2 0 

75.00 

20.00 

$33,000.00 

Hyers ;;os. Parm1nq 

!~~-~~~: Crilli~~Ll~~ 

Unit 

~£.!..£.! 

LS 

s 6 5. :: 

J 6. 4-; 

3 n. s,; 

.; :. . : ~ 

6 c . .. 

~ s . - ~ 

Total 

f!!E! 

53!,500.00 

531,500.00 

$3l,SOC.\)0 

Heoninqs Bros. 

Q!lll!~~-£~~L-l~~ 

Unit 

~!.!.~ 

LS 

$67.56 

3 5. 56 

39.93 

~9.56 

ao.oo 

30.00 

Total 

E!!£! 

S32,9ll.05 

532,911.05 

532,911.0~ 

TCe "ater Developsent 

_____ f£E2£E~~!2~----- f~l~!!!!_Q!lll!~~-£~~-1~~~ 

Unit iotal Un1t '!ot.-., l 
f!!S! ~I!.£! E!l£! f!.!£~ 

LS 535,510.00 LS $37,525.00 
$25.00 $30.00 

30.00 40.00 
34.00 16 .oo 
44.00 58.00 
65.00 70. G•) 
25.00 l9.00 

··---~ ------ ----------
s) 5. 5 l il .( c $37,525.00 

'" '~J 

) 

., , ,,,,: ~')'x::,1::n:''i'lft'i!JW!'l'~1~~~~~'!!l111~~!~~~~~lmR!!!lt ~,,,,_ , ... ,.,. ,.,,. ~~~.,,,, . , .. ". ,,,9llJI~~~~~m~~m!l!!!~~.-~!fi1~~i~~-;,,;,,""'~w,.,.,g&J,;;to/',.,"f,.,,,~,""·''\ 



* 

":;\ 

RESOLUTION NO. 85-36 

AWARD - CONTRACT FOR WELL DRILLING, 
WELL 21 

WHEREAS, in answer to notice duly published in 
accordance with law and the order of this City Council, sealed 
bids were received and publicly opened by the City Clerk of 
this City on February 27, 1985 at 11:00 a.m. for the contract 
for Well Drilling 

, Well 21 as described in the specifications 
therefor approved by the City Council February 6, 1985; and 

\VHEREAS, said bids have been compared, checked, and 
tabulated and a report thereof filed with the City Manager as 
follows: 

BIDDER 

Calwater Drilling 
Myers Bros. 
The Water Development Corp. 
Hennings Bros. 
Arthur and Orum 

AMOUNT 

$37,525.00 
31,500.00 
35,510.00 
32,911.05 
33,677.00 

WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends that award be 
made to the low bidder, Myers Bros. Drilling. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of 
the City of Lodi that award of contract for Well Drilling, 
Well 21 be and the same is hereby made to Myers Bros., the low 
bidder, in the amount of $31,500.00 

Dated: March 6, 1985 

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 85-36 
was passed and adopted by the City Council of 
the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held 
March 6, 1985 by the following vote: 

Ayes: Council Members - Pinkerton, Hinchman, 
,Reid, Olson, and 
·Snider (Mayor) 

Noes: Council Members - None 

Absent: Council Members - None 

~c /),. Jk~~-1£ 
ALICE ~,1. RE IMCHE 
City Clerk 

85-36 




